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VOID SHEET

T0: License fee Management Branch

FROM: RIII - OLL M CM6f
. SUBJECT: VOIDED APPLICATION i

Control Number: 3O[87
Applicant: /Mpd a/dt k [ Ads,, M '2hiyd[$

( /

. License Number: 6(-00772-02-
,

Docket Number: O 30 - 62/f5'f '

/0!/7/fdDate Voided:

Reason for Void: M st4/# Ted4M $ he N/
a 145u8 ar 70 c2 gr,tv e4 -& bi. L as/Jaa
$!M $ h tN aviof1466|A Y di N<' I y i V /

(D ff/96'

Signature v Date /

Attachment: !-

Official Record Copy of
Voided Action

i

FOR LFMB USE ONLY
, ,

Refund Authorized and processed

No Refund Due
'

I
*

i

Fee Exempt or Fee Not Required,

,

Comments: Log completed,

!.
!Processed by: O /h3 7 C

'

/ / i

(YY.

9702050247 961017,

PDR ADOCK 03002659 <

C PDR *

.
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I (FOR LFMS USE),O INFORMATION FROM LTS
BETWEEN: : --------------------

:
License Fee Management Branch, ARPI :

ProfranCode:
02120C Sta us Code: 0and

Regional Licensing Sections Fee Category: 7C 2B
: Exp. Date: 20040831 .

: Fee Comments: I

O oecoa Fin as s us neaar a-----------
::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::

LICENSE FEE TRANSMITTAL
O $,j

A. REGION
,

1. APPLICATION ATTACHED / [O Applicant /U censees MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM-WESTERN OHID'
Received Date 960926

,q1Docket No: 3002659

'I3Control No.: 301879
'O ucense No. 34 008s2_02 :

Action Twpe: Amendment
en

2. FEE ATTACHED -o

O Aaount: o "

| Check No.: , _ ~(j ~ ~ l R
~~

~_
.

-

! 3. COMMENTS - i
'O w

Signed __ m g_ g4e,f________
I

,
_ _ _ .s _ - _______ -

.O B. LICENSE FEE MANAGEMENT BRANCH (Check uhen milest e 03 is entered /__ ) 9
1. Fee Category and Amount: ,,[_h,_ d__________________,,,__________ O

O 2. Correct ree eaid. 3pplication naw e processed tor:
Amendment ,,,__ (,,,,,,_,
Reneual ______________

,
______________

'

3. OTHER ________,,________________________

______________..._________ _______

O
oafned
Si

_________________________________

e _________________________________

O
tog ___O_ct_1__2TE______
nommor __ ________ ___ __ _ _ _

O Check No. _ _ __ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
Amount __ __________

Foo Catego ________

O Type of Fo o _ _ _ AR221- _ __ _ - _

,g 1 g jgg-[ Data Check Roc'd _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ _ _ _
Date Completed _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

,0 By:_____________________
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g ,bMedicalCenter
A ver w c>r rne Mercy ncaim s wm

|o
|

September 19,1996 p

g4-b
[d

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Region III - Materials Licensing Section

4

1801 Warrenville Road
Lisle, Illinois 60532-4351

REF: Mubin I. Syed, M.D. |

Dear Sir or Madam:

Request that Dr. Mubin I. Syed be added to the hospital license as an authorized user for 35.100,
35.200 and 35.300. Dr. Syed has experience with 5 hyperthyroid and 2 carcinoma treatments. I
plan to proctor him on 5 additional hyperthryroid treatments.

If you need further information, please feel free to contact me.
1

Very truly yours,

.

bin E. Os rn, DO
hiefRadi ogist

REO:jac

l
,

1
'

RECEIVED
.

SEP 2 319116

REGION III

fM 7 _20 #//, NOM |
1343 N. Fountain Boulevard Springheld, Ohio 45501-1380 513/330 5000 FAX 513/390-5507 II E

, _ _ . , .
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Mercy ()MedicalCenter
A Member of the M' .y Health Syvem

i
:

'

August 20, 1996

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory hinaion
Region III - Materials Licensing Section
801 Warrenville Road
Lisle, IL 60532-4351

Refersmoe: Ptibin Syed, M.D.
3

Dear Sir or Madame: !

'Ihis letter will confirm that Phibin Syed, M.D. was appointed to
'

the Active Staff of Mercy Medical Center on July 16, 1996 with privileges
in the Department of Medical Services, Clinical Section of Radiology.

'
,

Dr. Syed is a member in good standing, having met all
3

! reqairements for maintaining rrivileges, including professional, moral,
|

ethical and physical reauirenent ;.

S y,

//
'

'A .

Richard K.
Senior Vice President

g/5/creditr/RKR:1b
i

|
t

i

!

|
t

i1343 N Fountaio Oculevaro spongfield. Ohio 45501-138C 513/390 5000 F AX. 513/390 5507
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EXHIBIT 2

SUPPLEMENT A

S UF'P LE ME N T U.L NUCLE AR REf,ULATORY Commission

TRAINING AND EXPERIENCE
AUTHORIZED USER OR RADIATION SAFETY OFFICER

t. hAKI 0F PADP05tD AUTHORIZED U5tR OR RADIATION 5ATETT OFFJCtR 2. FOR PHYSICIAN 5. STATE OR ,

TERRITDRY nfHIRE LICENSED l

Mubin I. Syed IN, Ohio

1 CE AT6FICATION
9'ECIALTY SOARD CAft00RY 8eONTH AedD YE AR CE RTIFat0

A 8 C

Diagnostic Radiology 11/94
(American Board of Radiology )

4. TR AINING RECElVED IN SAttC RAD 10t8DTOPE MANDUNG TECHNIOUE8

TvYt AND L*NGTu cF TR AINievc

CLOCK HOUR 5 IN CLOCK H3UR5 0F*

Fat LD OF T AAININ G LOCATION ANO D Aft 158 0F T R AtWise0 LECTURE OR SUPIRVl$tD
A 8 (ABDMTORY ON-THI-J06

ExPER!th:t

1991-1992 127 22.5
* * ^ 0 ',A ' * '" $ N Indiana University Medical Conter5 N

3 u tNTA Radiology Classrocxn B - Fesler Hall
'

1991 20
m. mApaATsoN PRottefsoN Indiana University Medical Ce '.ter

|

Radiology Classroom B - Feslec flall !

e u AtutwAT es etRTAtNiNo to 1992 16
$'g$5I ","D "',7 y Indlana University Medical Ce7ter

' * " " ' " ' " '
p,o cy y

Radioloay Classrocin B - Fesler Hall

e. RApiATsoN siotocy
In iana Unviersity Medical Ce lter
Radiolenv clancrrm B - Fenlo - Hall

i,
^

1992 32 15
'' "'"$s't Ry Indiana University Medical Ce lter

"'""'''"I'C"'
ng

Radiology Classroczn B - Fesler Hall

6. EXPf RIENCE WITN R ADI ATION. lActuef us ef Aestblaorpper or Eeu/*t Emperhel

150TOPI etti U5ED AT ONI 11MI LotAT!Du CLOCK HOURS TYPI 0F USE

Tc99m 30 Indiana University Medic il Center 500 Clinical and
VAMC, Indianapolis Laboratory i

Xe133 28 |
TL201 3.0 |
1131 120 |
Oa-67 5 '

I-123 20uci uptak .

|400uci scan
IN111 0.6 mci

EXH-5
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EXHIBIT 3

SUPPLEMENT B -

SUPP LE ME NT U. L NUCLE AM RE QULATORY COMMitSICW

PRECEPTOR STATEMENT

Sapolement 8 nws t be tonehrn d by rn applacen tphysicien's preceptor.11ases 9nes one precepaw is neceauvy 80 starument
esperoence obum e arpers e cre wmen t from each.

|
1

t. F CPD5tD PH151I!Af. U5tR'S kir.I A C ADDRI55 KEY TO COLUMN C
puttwaug Ps sisON AL P ARTsceP A110N SHOULO CON 8187 07 :

4 m.s .=a .. . wiw . i. e .w .,n.w ,, e.,

Mubin I. Syed
e .wrime

cmi .as* e,=ia.ai .as e.mava.aen a eme dewim a.

!.

' ' " ' ' ' ' """' sc n.w w.nas muw.sion.av.co.i. iain,.i..a.,*=.

2838 Wellsford Lane i iu m.i.ai samosas wevai.a er in. a e ...wi.e |.

" " " * ' ' " " ' " ' " ' ' ' " ' ' ' ' ' " ' ' ' ISprin,gfield, Oil 45503
cde i slau iaier.oot a Ae.e=eep.<ws.ie.. aei.e in en,.ic.ae. = p e . n

a i a . eas een. e iwau www e r== .ase.' m r= .
e, win.ac.

2. CLINICAL TRAINING AND EXPERIENCE OF ABOVE NAMED PHY$1CIAN

wuusamor i
CAsis swvoLvsa.2 CowutwTs

esoforg CONoitsoNs o Aowosco on f at Att o PE RSON AL 84*<t.a.' a 8*=*e>** * - * **r
PARTiciPAflo8' er meani<rwe sa anal.ces e operee ew e 1

A e C D

N.,, Irwroic scan 22
,

* .,/ Thyroiduitake Ib

. Lung perfustor. scan 61
,

Renon ventilation studi 59,

'

Aerosol ver.tllation scan 0.

',. Ker.41 flo., scan 212,t' ./
erein scan.\ 3s

[ Liver /spleer. scan 8
'N '

Eone star. 317

/. GastrtescSageal stuey 160
..

/. Leveen shunt study 0
y.- ;./'

..

',
,

Cystog ram 70

..g De c ryocystc.gra- 0,
,

s.
.: Cardiac perfusion scan. 144*y*g .

A v '. Cardiac strtst ver.triculogra .
N/

, . Cardiac rest ventriculogram ing

.' .- Gallic, scan 8

.

M

EXH-6
- .___ _. ._
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EXHIBIT 3 (s.o. Con'tinued)

Pn0P05tD PHY11CIAN USER

Mubin I. Syed

PRECEPTOR STATEMENT (Continued)

2. CLINICAL TRAINING AND EXPERIENCE OF ABOVE NAMED PHYSICIAN (Conteuecr/ t

-.. E n or~ .
-

CASE 8 INVOLVINC COMME 14788007 Ort CONOtTION8 ptAONOstO OR TRE ATED PE RBOed AL 48Wes.marsafwmeram er remerosaa may he
|PAR 74CIPAT80N ana6mtes sa sheteres ewi aspereer s'ieee,/ *

A- 0 j
C O

TRE ATMENT OF POLYCYTHEMIA vtR A, IA37
h k) LtUKEMIA. AND BONE MtTA5fA$ts

'

INTR ACAVITA RY TRE ATME NT, ,j

TRE ATME NT OF THYROtD CARCINOMA 21131

TRE ATMENT OF HYPE RTHYRolDtSM S

A.*198 INTR ACAVIT ARY TRE ATWENT

C060 IN"I RST874 AL TRE ATMENT

'\
~

Cal 37 INTR ACAVITARY TRE ATWENT

INTERSTITI AL TRE ATME NT
to-197
Go60

o' TE LETHE RAPY TRE ATMENT
C613T

S*eo TME ATMENT OF EYE Dist ASE

R AO!OPH ARMACE UTIC AL PRE PARATION

f,[ GE NE R ATOR
5

I, CENERATOR

T*eem Re AceNT xifs
10 IOeie,

|
|

|

3, DATES AND TOTAL NUMBER OF HOURS RECEIVED IN CLINICA L RADIOlSOTOPE TRAINING
LOCAilDN

DATESIndiana University Medical Center CLOCK HOURS OF EXPERJENCE

VAMC, Indianapolis 1990 to 1992 Total 500 hours

Wishard Hospital, Indianapolis
4. THE TRAINING AND EXPERIENCE INDICATED ABOVEE PRECE T EIGNATURE

9fA8 05TAINED UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF. pa mAM ce sues RVisom [ {,

Robert Burt, M.D.
(

e6 NAME of IM8747WTsoN
Indiana University Medical Center T. PRECEPTOR'$ NAME Psean anne erpanel

e

e. M u u No A OoMass Robert Burt, M.D.

550 N. University Blvd. UH0663
a arY ,

u. DATE
T nr14 anarnl is . TN 46202

Q Z ((/ [ |
R. .au - Nu.-Rm

EXH-7
l
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DATE: d'
i

i
CORRESPONDENCE CLARIFICATION SHEET t

i

REVIEWER: John Madera ;

LICENSEE: $ 0PM/ /hdh CA'TX. l
i

M-0b %$k&3 ;LICENSE NUMBER:
i

The following correspondence has been received from the above licensee and it |
is not clear what action (s) is(are) required: Please review this :

correspondence and indicate which of the following applies, and please return i

to Debbie Hersey, as soon as possible. ;

,

Additional Information to Control No. >
.

- Process in as a new action, additional information, and no fee required. '

Process as new licensing action. Review has already been started on i

Control No, and this information cannot be
combined with current in-house action. |

-

Can be combined with Control No. Review has not been.

started.

ppears to be a(n) Lf4 LE4 '
.

I

Appears to be information for the license file - file it.

! Licensee is adding Nuclear Pharmacists.
'

Amendment is necessary Amendment is not necessary. .

fA (Information for license file)
'

fL censee is adding authorized users.
] A check is included No check is included. .

ndment is necessary Amendment is not necessary. .
'

(Information for the license file)
.

Other:

Thank You For Your Help!!! 02/02/95'
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NRC FORM 677 U.S. NUCLEAR RE2 ULATORY COMMISSION
"" LICENSE FEE AND DEBT COLLECTION BRANCH

,

DIVISION OF ACCOUNTING AND FINANCE

LICENSE FEE REQUIREMENTS OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER
U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20666 0001

TYPE OF ACTION

NEW LICE @E

RENEWAL OF LICENSE

MERCY MEDICAL CENTER ] AMENDMENT TO LICENSE
ATTN: ROBIN E. OSBORN, D.O.

RE ESTED DATECHIEF RADIOLOGIST
1343 N. FOUNTAIN BOULEVARD 9-19-96

SPRINGFIELD, OHIO 45501-1380 LfCENSE NUMBER

34-00852-02,

CONTROL NUMBER

301879

1. APPLICATION FEE DUE II. FEE NOT REQUIRED

Your request for a Icensing action is subject to the fee (s) in the category (ies)
noted beaow in accordance with Section 170.31 of the enclosed Federal Enclosed is Check No. whch accompanied your

Regrter notice Payment of the fee is required prior to the issuance of the request. The fee is not required because:
lictnse, renewal, or amendment.

MEi, APPLICATION R ENEWAL AMENDMENT We received your Check No. in payment of,

~7C 5 $ s 440.00 the fee.

S $ $

The Licensing staff has informed us that your request rs to be] considered as a continuation of your request dated
g $ 5

-

g g g

S $ 5 , Control No

S $ $

I I I
Your request was combined, prior to rev' w, with youre

S $ $

request, Control No.$ $ $ ,

& S $ '

/ III. CHECK RETURNED

8d
PAYMENT RECEIVED 0

, an for

AMOUNT DUE ,s 440.00

_ [ |U INSUFFICIENT FUNDS

] Your request was received without the prescnbed application
fee. ACCOUNT CLOSED

'/
]j OTHER

]' We received your Check No. ,_ in the amount of<

5 Payment of the additional fee noted
above is required. / Mall THE REP * ACEMENT CHECK TO 7HE ADDRESS USTED AT THE
Your request willincrease the scope of your license program. TOP OF THIS FORM AND REFERENCE THE ABOVE CONTROL
Therefore, your request is subject to the application fee (s) noted above. NUMBER.
Refer to Section 170 31 and Footnote 1(d)(2)' IV. LICENSE ISSUED WITHOUT THE REQUIRED FEE

] | Your license expired prior tothe receipt of your application for renewal. Ucense No. , Amendment No. , tssued on
Therefore, your request 4s. subject to the application fee (s) noted above._s

Refer to Section 170 31 And Footnote 1(a). was issued without the required fee being
/

f collected. The fee required is noted in Section I of this form.

MAKE PAYMENT OF THE/EE(S) TO THE U.S. NUCLEAR ] The scope of your licensed program was increased. Therefore, your
RE3ULATORY COMMIS ION AND MAllTHE PAYMENT TO THE request is subject to the application fee (s) noted in Section 1 of this form.
ADDRESS LISTED AT E TOP OF THIS FORM. IF WE DO NOT Refer to Section 170.31 and Footnote 1(d)(2).
F.ECEIVE A REPLY F M YOU WITHIN 30 CALENDAR DAYS FROM
THE DATE USTED LOW, WE SHALL ASSUME THAT YOU DO NOT ] remittance of the presenbed fee noted in Section 1 of this form.

Because of the urgency of your request, the license was rssued without
WISH TO PURSupOUR APPLICATION AND WILL VOlD THIS
ACTION. f

LFDCB LFDCB Uistnoupon. g
gg(LF42.7)

'

DATESiGNAT R L ENS YS *

h Pending FeiFiloh #,

# ,HIRLE Fi ~ 10/7 66 LFARB R/F (2) Regic / %
_ s, - - m__._.,._s.__._

/
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MercyOw center !

A Monitx3r of the Mercy Health Systom n

i
V-

i

. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission ]
Region III-Materials Licensing Section ;

801 Warrenville Road -

Lisle,1160532-4351 3
.;

Re: Contro) # 310879 License # 34-00852-03 !

34-00852-02

' Dear Ms. Casey: |
;

It is our intent to with&aw our letter to the NRC dated August 20,1996 and having control I

number 310879 ;

!

In accordance with 10 CFR 35.14, we are notifying the NRC that our facility has added Mubin

Syed, M.D. as an authorized user on licence #34-00852-02 pursuant to 19 CFR 35.13 (b)(1). ,

1

|

In accordance with 10 CFR 35.14, we are notifying the NRC that the following individuals are
no longer authorized users on the ibliowing licenses:

34-00852-03 34-00852-02

.

I
David L. Lawrence, M.D. David L. Lawrence, M.D. |

.

Stanley H. Nedelman, M.D.
Sundar V. Nilavar, M.D.

'

Martin Morin, M.D.
Salvadar B. Trinidad, M.D.
Barney A. Willens, M.D.
Rick A. Kukulka, M.D.
David J. Davis, M.D.

Should you have any questions regarding our letter or need clarification, please contact Barb ,

Evans at 1-513-624-4819.

. Since ly,
.!,

/uua Q. 'rhA * --

i

Je old A.Maki
,P esident/CEO
Mercy Medical System-Western Ohio

g', 0-h%
1343 N. Fountain Boulevard Sonnghold, Ohio 45501-1380 513/390-5000 FAX: 513/390-5507

,
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CONVERSATION RECORD 'k,og "'p[77%f
"]",] IC VISIT O conrcacNcc eTctcesofic

LOCition of Visit / Conference: UTGOING

HAME OF PERSON (S) CONTACTED OR IN CQNTACTCV(EfM *RGANIZATION
O (Omce, dept., bureau. TELEPHONE N0r.

" " * '

Conidrs Gen /det. fe.rvmW -) /hggcpi pfg%fc L gfyfg ggyg
c cxi

SUBJECT

0 -00 Vl"S~d b ( $0f
R1]Q]e+1& &//~tubkL, he .

,

fk?fffy

'"""^"% LL uaL dmadn A da L a s'

a

a-A L.s,dd sa GL frseLa R -

-tlub'A m, c1A, w a Ra surALs' L & LA
J uh w A ehAsAL J is44ahLL;J's Rua L leasj a LA 'in'an she4

:: Arab < 'ral L en kdesdA 1 A
4afsd a L ash n<AL nadsa?un% ;

s4 la 2 dan : m w4 anib i u n nAlhadsV / f / ~

edd tsj k (>("g,,,Q ggpg4nfthg.gsgs,)w f gh& gag)pygh,ggsh4f4'ht- i

4 /k & N a (h a|O tua' r [ v6 u<i??,.DsAGhaws >
' '

113r too t r u + w e! @ d e L A /s k r a a s d V / s Mi

Ah R k)awadk au&J L5didd ,ecA coa aMt>' '

Ew)46Aw&Ab h L$ aaN/4-3r 20s 6Ef |
'

A LL.| ao ala LA MWL,_u
aum6ndaws .s, ,4>

~

'
,. -

$fb4/A/Jd!1r-1c<f
( /

-

f.
SG NATU TITLE DATE

Aff A sf$l/s $//f d-- 1 N ?h
[ CONVERSATION RECORD

'
'


